FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, 835 TURK LLC, a California limited 
liability company ("Maker"), hereby promises to pay to the order of the CITY AND COUNTY 
OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, or holder (as the case may be, "Holder"), the 
principal sum of [Twelve Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars ($12,922,000)] 
(the "Funding Amount"), or so much of the Funding Amount as may be disbursed from time to 
time pursuant to the Agreement described in Section 1 below, as provided in this Note. 

1. Agreement.  This Secured Promissory Note ("Note") is given under the terms of a